
1

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the 

contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability 

whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

COUNTRY GARDEN HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED
碧 桂 園 控 股 有 限 公 司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 2007)

EXTENSION AND RENEWAL OF CONTINUING
CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS

SURVEY AND DESIGN SERVICES
AND

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

SURVEY AND DESIGN SERVICES

Reference is made to the announcements of the Company dated 17 December 2010 and 31 
October 2012, and its announcement dated 13 December 2013 in respect of the Design Services 
Supplemental Agreement entered into between Shunde Country Garden Co., a wholly-owned 
subsidiary of the Company, and Elite Architectural Co., pursuant to which Elite Architectural Co. 
agreed to continue to provide survey work, property design and interior design services to the 
Group for a term of 3 years commencing from 1 January 2014 to 31 December 2016.

As the Existing Design Services Agreement is due to expire on 31 December 2016, the Design 
Services Further Supplemental Agreement was entered into on 30 December 2016 to renew 
the Existing Design Services Agreement, pursuant to which Elite Architectural Co. agreed to 
continue to provide survey work, property design and interior design services to the Group 
for a further term of 3 years commencing on 1 January 2017. The annual caps of transactions 
contemplated under the Design Services Further Supplemental Agreement are RMB2,000 million, 
RMB2,200 million and RMB2,500 million for each of the three years ending 31 December 2019 
respectively.

Shunde Country Garden Co. is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company and Elite 
Architectural Co. is owned as to 52% by Ms. YANG Huiyan, the ultimate controlling shareholder 
of the Company, the vice chairman of the Board and an executive Director, and therefore is an 
associate of Ms. YANG Huiyan and a connected person of the Company. The remaining 48% 
shareholding interest in Elite Architectural Co. is owned as to 12% by Mr. SU Rubo and as to 
12% by Mr. OU Xueming, each being an executive Director and as to 12% by Mr. ZHANG 
Yaoyuan (a former Director who resigned on 13 December 2013) and as to 12% by Mr. YANG 
Erzhu (a former Director who resigned on 19 August 2015).



2

As the applicable percentage ratios of the annual caps for transactions contemplated under 
the Design Services Further Supplemental Agreement exceed 0.1% but are below 5%, such 
transactions are subject to the reporting, annual review and announcement requirements but 
exempted from independent Shareholders’ approval requirement under Chapter 14A of the 
Listing Rules.

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 10 May 2013 for (among other 
things) the provision of construction services by Giant Leap (a wholly-owned subsidiary of the 
Company) to Qingyuan CG, and its announcement dated 16 December 2014 in respect of the 
2015 GL Construction Services Agreement between Giant Leap and Qingyuan CG, pursuant to 
which Giant Leap would continue to provide construction services to Qingyuan CG for a term of 
two years commencing from 1 January 2015 to 31 December 2016.

As the 2015 GL Construction Services Agreement is due to expire on 31 December 2016, the 
2017 GL Construction Services Agreement was entered into on 30 December 2016 for Giant Leap 
to continue to provide construction services to Qingyuan CG for a further term of three years 
commencing on 1 January 2017. The annual caps of transactions contemplated under the 2017 GL 
Construction Services Agreement are RMB200 million, RMB200 million and RMB200 million 
for each of the three years ending 31 December 2019 respectively.

Giant Leap is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company and Qingyuan CG is owned as to 52% 
by Ms. YANG Huiyan, as to 12% by Mr. SU Rubo and as to 12% by Mr. OU Xueming, each 
being a Director, and as to 12% by Mr. ZHANG Yaoyuan (a former Director who resigned on 
13 December 2013) and as to 12% by Mr. YANG Erzhu (a former Director who resigned on 
19 August 2015). Ms. YANG Huiyan is the ultimate controlling shareholder of the Company, 
the vice chairman of the Board, and an executive Director and Qingyuan CG is an associate of 
Ms. YANG Huiyan. Qingyuan CG is therefore a connected person of the Company under the 
Listing Rules. Accordingly, the entering into the 2017 GL Construction Services Agreement and 
the transactions contemplated thereunder constitute continuing connected transactions for the 
Company under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

As the applicable percentage ratios of the annual caps for transactions contemplated under the 
2017 GL Construction Services Agreement exceed 0.1% but are below 5%, such transactions 
are subject to the reporting, annual review and announcement requirements but exempted from 
independent Shareholders’ approval requirement under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules. 

EXTENSION OF CONTINUING CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS FOR 
THE PROVISION OF SURVEY AND DESIGN SERVICES BY ELITE 
ARCHITECTURAL CO. TO THE GROUP

Reference is made to the announcements of the Company dated 17 December 2010, 31 October 
2012 and 13 December 2013 in relation to the continuing connected transaction for the provision of 
survey work, property design and interior design services by Elite Architectural Co. to the Group 
under the Existing Design Services Agreement. The Design Services Supplemental Agreement was 



3

entered into on 13 December 2013 by Shunde Country Garden Co. and Elite Architectural Co. to 
extend the term of provision of such services by Elite Architectural Co. to the Group under the 
Existing Design Services Agreement which will expire on 31 December 2016.

It is expected that the Group will from time to time continue to enter into transactions of nature 
similar to the transactions under the Existing Design Services Agreement.

DESIGN SERVICES FURTHER SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

Date : 30 December 2016

Parties : (1) Shunde Country Garden Co., a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company; 
and

(2) Elite Architectural Co.

Term : A term of three years commencing from 1 January 2017

Subject : Provision of survey work, property design and interior design services by Elite 
Architectural Co. to the Group

Price : The prices for the provision of survey work, property design and interior 
design services shall be determined with reference to the prevailing market 
prices under arm’s length negotiation principle to ensure that they are no less 
favourable to the Group than those offered by Independent Third Parties. 
The prevailing market prices are determined by soliciting at least three other 
contemporaneous transactions between the Group and Independent Third 
Parties for similar services in similar quantities through tender. Periodic 
reviews as to any material discrepancies between the prices offered by Elite 
Architectural Co. and those offered by Independent Third Parties will be 
conducted (it would be considered as a material discrepancy if the transaction 
prices exceed the prevailing market prices by more than 10%). If there are 
no contemporaneous transactions for similar services with Independent Third 
Parties, the prices will be determined with reference to the prices prescribed by 
the government or those charged by competitors of the same scale for similar 
transactions with their independent third parties. The same price determination 
procedure will be repeated by the Group every half a year. Should there be any 
material discrepancies between the prices charged by Elite Architectural Co. 
and those offered by Independent Third Parties, the prices chargeable by Elite 
Architectural Co. will be adjusted according to the above.

Payment : Payment will be settled by way of cash payment, cheque, telegraphic transfer 
or cashier order within 10 business days after the parties thereto have 
confirmed the services fees for each project/transaction.



4

Annual caps and basis of determination

The actual fees for the provision of survey work, property design and interior design services paid 
by the Group to Elite Architectural Co. under the Design Services Supplemental Agreement during 
each of the two years ended 31 December 2015 and the 11 months ended 30 November 2016 were 
as follows:

For the year ended
31 December 2014

For the year ended
31 December 2015

For the 11 months ended
30 November 2016

RMB1,126,836,000
(equivalent to approximately

HK$1,259,724,318.34)

RMB915,751,000
(equivalent to approximately

HK$1,023,745,961.48)

RMB929,373,911
(equivalent to approximately

HK$1,038,975,429.01)

The proposed annual caps for the fees for the provision of survey work, property design and interior 
design services to be paid by the Group to Elite Architectural Co. for each of the three years ending 
31 December 2019 are as follows:

For the year ending
31 December 2017

For the year ending
31 December 2018

For the year ending
31 December 2019

RMB2,000,000,000
(equivalent to approximately

HK$2,235,860,974.16)

RMB2,200,000,000
(equivalent to approximately

HK$2,459,447,071.58)

RMB2,500,000,000
(equivalent to approximately

HK$2,794,826,217.71)

The above proposed annual caps for each of the three years ending 31 December 2019 are 
determined after having taken into account (i) the amount of fees paid by the Group to Elite 
Architectural Co. during each of the two years ended 31 December 2015 and the 11 months ended 
30 November 2016; (ii) the estimated increase of 54%, 10% and 14% in the GFA which will require 
the survey work, property design and interior design services of Elite Architectural Co. for each 
of the three years ending 31 December 2019; (iii) the estimated amount of service fees chargeable 
by Elite Architectural Co. for each square metre of property which requires its services; (iv) the 
estimated growth of business of the Group; and (v) the estimated costs and taxation in providing the 
survey work, property design and interior design services by Elite Architectural Co..

PRINCIPAL BUSINESSES AND REASONS FOR THE TRANSACTIONS

The Company is an investment holding company and its subsidiaries, including Shunde Country 
Garden Co., are principally engaged in property development in the PRC, including property 
development, construction, fitting and decoration, property management and hotel operation.



5

Elite Architectural Co. is a company which provides survey work, property design and interior 
design services to property development projects, and has been providing property design and 
interior design services to the Group for a long time. The Board believes that given the long term 
stable, smooth and efficient working relationship between Elite Architectural Co. and the Group, 
engaging Elite Architectural Co. to provide one-stop services such that it will be involved from an 
early stage of each of the Group’s property development projects will be more efficient and will 
expedite the development process, which in turn will be beneficial to the Group.

The Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) are of the view that the Design 
Services Further Supplemental Agreement is entered into in the ordinary and usual course of 
business of the Group, on normal commercial terms which are fair and reasonable and in the 
interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATION

Shunde Country Garden Co. is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company and Elite Architectural 
Co. is owned as to 52% by Ms. YANG Huiyan, the ultimate controlling shareholder of the 
Company, the vice chairman of the Board and an executive Director, and therefore is an associate 
of Ms. YANG Huiyan and a connected person of the Company. The remaining 48% shareholding 
interest in Elite Architectural Co. is owned as to 12% by Mr. SU Rubo and as to 12% by Mr. OU 
Xueming, each being an executive Director and as to 12% by Mr. ZHANG Yaoyuan (a former 
Director who resigned on 13 December 2013) and as to 12% by Mr. YANG Erzhu (a former 
Director who resigned on 19 August 2015).

As the applicable percentage ratios of the annual cap for transactions contemplated under the 
Design Services Further Supplemental Agreement exceed 0.1% but are below 5%, such transactions 
are subject to the reporting, annual review and announcement requirements but exempted from 
independent Shareholders’ approval requirement under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

Since (i) Ms. YANG Huiyan, Mr. SU Rubo and Mr. OU Xueming are shareholders of Elite 
Architectural Co. and (ii) Mr. YEUNG Kwok Keung, Ms. YANG Ziying and Mr. CHEN Chong 
are associates of Ms. YANG Huiyan, they are considered to have material interests in the Design 
Services Further Supplemental Agreement, and have abstained from voting on the resolutions at the 
Board meeting to approve the transactions contemplated thereunder.

RENEWAL OF CONTINUING CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS FOR 
THE PROVISION OF CONSTRUCTION SERVICES BY GIANT LEAP 
TO QINGYUAN CG

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 10 May 2013 on (among other 
things) the provision of construction services by Giant Leap (a wholly-owned subsidiary of the 
Company) to Qingyuan CG, and its announcement dated 16 December 2014 in respect of the 2015 
GL Construction Services Agreement entered into between Giant Leap and Qingyuan CG pursuant 
to which Giant Leap would provide construction services to Qingyuan CG for a further term of two 
years from 1 January 2015 to 31 December 2016.



6

As the 2015 GL Construction Services Agreement is due to expire on 31 December 2016, the 2017 
GL Construction Services Agreement is entered into on 30 December 2016 to extend the above 
provision of services a further term of three years from 1 January 2017 to 31 December 2019 (both 
days inclusive).

Details of the 2017 GL Construction Services Agreement are set out below:

2017 GL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES AGREEMENT

Date : 30 December 2016

Parties : (1) Giant Leap; and

(2) Qingyuan CG

Term : A fixed term of three years commencing from 1 January 2017 to 31 December 
2019 (both days inclusive).

Subject : Provision of construction services by Giant Leap to Qingyuan CG.

Price : The prices for the provision of construction services shall be determined 
with reference to the prevailing market prices under arm’s length negotiation 
principle to ensure that they are no less favourable than those offered by 
Giant Leap to Independent Third Parties. The prevailing market prices are 
determined by soliciting at least three other contemporaneous transactions 
between Giant Leap and Independent Third Parties for similar services 
in similar quantities through tender. Periodic reviews as to any material 
discrepancies between the prices offered by Giant Leap to Qingyuan CG and 
those offered to Independent Third Parties will be conducted (it would be 
considered as a material discrepancy if the transaction prices are lower than the 
prevailing market prices by more than 10%). If there are no contemporaneous 
transactions for similar services with Independent Third Parties, the prices 
will be determined with reference to the prices prescribed by the government 
or those charged by competitors of the same scale for similar transactions 
with their independent third parties. The same price determination procedure 
will be repeated by the Group every half a year. Should there be any material 
discrepancies between the prices offered by Giant Leap to Qingyuan CG and 
those offered to Independent Third Parties, the prices chargeable by Giant 
Leap will be adjusted according to the above.

Payment : Payment will be settled by way of cash payment, cheque, telegraphic transfer 
or cashier order within 30 business days after the parties thereto have 
confirmed the services fees for each project/transaction.



7

The Annual Caps and Basis of Determination

The historical transaction amounts between Giant Leap and Qingyuan CG under the 2015 GL 
Construction Services Agreement for each of the two financial years ended 31 December 2015 and 
the 11 months ended 30 November 2016 were as follows:

For the year ended
31 December 2014

For the year ended
31 December 2015

For the 11 months ended
30 November 2016

RMB209,917,086
(equivalent to approximately

HK$234,672,710.20)

RMB85,617,359 
(equivalent to approximately

HK$95,714,255.85)

RMB57,318,071
(equivalent to approximately

HK$64,077,619.03)

It is proposed that the amounts of the transactions under the 2017 GL Construction Services 
Agreement for each of the three financial years ending 31 December 2019 will not exceed the 
followings:

For the year ending
31 December 2017

For the year ending
31 December 2018

For the year ending
31 December 2019

RMB200,000,000
(equivalent to approximately

HK$223,586,097.42)

RMB200,000,000
(equivalent to approximately

HK$223,586,097.42)

RMB200,000,000
(equivalent to approximately

HK$223,586,097.42)

The cap amounts of the transactions under the 2017 GL Construction Services Agreement are 
determined with reference to (i) historical transaction amounts paid by Qingyuan CG to Giant Leap 
under the 2015 GL Construction Services Agreement; (ii) the possible acquisition of more land by 
Qingyuan CG which may require the construction services from Giant Leap in each of the three 
financial years ending 31 December 2019; (iii) the assumption that the amount of construction 
services provided by Giant Leap on land development currently held by Quingyuan CG will remain 
stable for each of the three financial years ending 31 December 2019; and (iv) the estimated 
increase in the prices charged by Giant Leap for the provision of construction services for each of 
the three financial years ending 31 December 2019 due to rising raw materials and labor costs.

Reasons for and Benefit of Entering into the 2017 GL Construction Services Agreement

Giant Leap is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company and is principally engaged in the 
provision of construction services in the PRC. Qingyuan CG is principally engaged in real estate 
development in Qingyuan City, the PRC. The Directors believe that the continue supply of 
construction services under the 2017 GL Construction Services Agreement will benefit the Group 
by bringing profits and as another continuing source of income to the Group.

The Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) are of the view that the 2017 
GL Construction Services Agreement is entered into in the ordinary and usual course of business 
of the Group, on normal commercial terms which are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the 
Company and the Shareholders as a whole.



8

Listing Rules Implication

Giant Leap is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company and Qingyuan CG is owned as to 52% 
by Ms. YANG Huiyan, as to 12% by Mr. SU Rubo and as to 12% by Mr. OU Xueming, each 
being a Director and as to 12% by Mr. ZHANG Yaoyuan (a former Director who resigned on 
13 December 2013) and as to 12% by Mr. YANG Erzhu (a former Director who resigned on 19 
August 2015). Ms. YANG Huiyan is the ultimate controlling shareholder of the Company, the 
vice chairman of the Board, and an executive Director and Qingyuan CG is an associate of Ms. 
YANG Huiyan. Qingyuan CG is therefore a connected person of the Company under the Listing 
Rules. Accordingly, the entering into of the 2017 GL Construction Services Agreement and the 
transactions contemplated thereunder constitute continuing connected transactions for the Company 
under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

As the applicable percentage ratios of the annual cap for transactions contemplated under the 2017 
GL Construction Services Agreement exceed 0.1% but are below 5%, such transactions are subject 
to the reporting, annual review and announcement requirements but exempted from independent 
Shareholders’ approval requirement under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

Since (i) Ms. YANG Huiyan, Mr. SU Rubo and Mr. OU Xueming are shareholders of Qingyuan CG 
and (ii) Mr. YEUNG Kwok Keung, Ms. YANG Ziying and Mr. CHEN Chong are associates of Ms. 
YANG Huiyan, they are considered to have material interests in the 2017 GL Construction Services 
Agreement, and have abstained from voting on the resolutions at the Board meeting to approve the 
transactions contemplated thereunder.

GENERAL

The principal activity of the Company is investment holding. The principal activities of its 
subsidiaries comprise of construction, decoration, project development, property management, as 
well as hotel development and management services.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions shall have the meanings set out below unless the 
context requires otherwise:

“2015 GL Construction 
 Services Agreement”

the agreement dated 16 December 2014 entered into between 
Giant Leap and Qingyuan CG for the provision by Giant Leap of 
construction services to Qingyuan CG for the period from 1 January 
2015 to 31 December 2016

“2017 GL Construction 
 Services Agreement”

the agreement dated 30 December 2016 entered into between Giant 
Leap and Qingyuan CG for the provision of construction services by 
Giant Leap to Qingyuan CG for the period from 1 January 2017 to 
31 December 2019

“associate” has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules



9

“Board” the board of Directors

“Company” Country Garden Holdings Company Limited, a company 
incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability, the Shares 
of which are listed on the main board of the Stock Exchange (Stock 
Code: 2007)

“connected person” has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

“controlling shareholder” has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

“Design Services
 Supplemental
 Agreement”

the supplemental agreement dated 13 December 2013 entered into 
between Shunde Country Garden Co. and Elite Architectural Co. 
pursuant to which the Existing Design Services Agreement was 
further extended for a term of 3 years from 1 January 2014

“Design Services Further
 Supplemental
 Agreement”

the supplemental agreement dated 30 December 2016 entered into 
between Shunde Country Garden Co. and Elite Architectural Co. to 
extend the Existing Design Services Agreement for a further term of 
3 years commencing from 1 January 2017

“Directors” the directors of the Company

“Elite Architectural Co.” Guangdong Elite Architectural Co., Ltd. (廣東博意建築設計院
有限公司 ) (formerly known as Foshan Shunde Elite Architectural 
Co., Ltd. (佛山市順德區博意建築設計院有限公司 )) which 
was established in the PRC on 12 June 1997 as a limited liability 
company and an associate of Ms. YANG Huiyan

“Existing Design
 Services Agreement”

the agreement dated 27 March 2007 (as amended by supplemental 
agreements dated 20 June 2008, 17 December 2010, 31 October 
2012 and 13 December 2013) entered into between Shunde Country 
Garden Co. and Elite Architectural Co. in respect of the provision 
of survey work, property design and interior design services by Elite 
Architectural Co. to the Group until 31 December 2016

“GFA” gross floor area

“Giant Leap” Guangdong Giant Leap Construction Co., Ltd. (廣東騰越建築工程
有限公司 ) which was incorporated in the PRC on 25 March 1997 
as a limited liability company and is a wholly owned subsidiary of 
the Company

“Group” the Company and its subsidiaries

“Hong Kong” the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the PRC



10

“HK$” Hong Kong dollar, the lawful currency of Hong Kong

“Independent Third Parties” parties who are independent of, and not connected with, the 
Company or any of its connected persons

“Listing Rules” the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock 
Exchange

“PRC” the People’s Republic of China (for the purpose of this 
announcement, excluding Hong Kong, the Macau Special 
Administrative Region of the PRC and Taiwan)

“RMB” Renminbi, the lawful currency of the PRC

“Shareholders” holders of the Shares

“Shares” the ordinary shares of HK$0.1 each in the issued share capital of the 
Company

“Shunde Country
 Garden Co.”

Foshan Shunde Country Garden Property Development Co. Ltd. 
(佛山市順德區碧桂園物業發展有限公司 ), a wholly-owned 
subsidiary of the Company which was established in the PRC on 2 
April 1997 as a limited liability company and was transformed into 
a wholly foreign-owned enterprise on 21 June 2006

“Stock Exchange” The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

“Qingyuan CG” Qingyuan Country Garden Property Development Co., Ltd (清遠碧
桂園物業發展有限公司 ), which was incorporated in the PRC as a 
limited liability company and is an associate of Ms. YANG Huiyan

“%” per cent 

By order of the Board
Country Garden Holdings Company Limited

WU Jianbin
Executive Director

Foshan, Guangdong Province, the PRC, 30 December 2016

As of the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. YEUNG Kwok Keung (Chairman), Ms. YANG Huiyan (Vice 
Chairman), Mr. MO Bin (President), Mr. ZHU Rongbin (Associate President), Mr. WU Jianbin (Chief Financial Officer), Ms. 
YANG Ziying, Mr. SU Rubo, Mr. OU Xueming, Mr. YANG Zhicheng, Mr. XIE Shutai, Mr. SONG Jun, Mr. LIANG Guokun and 
Mr. SU Baiyuan. The non-executive Director is Mr. CHEN Chong. The independent non-executive Directors are Mr. LAI Ming, 
Joseph, Mr. SHEK Lai Him, Abraham, Mr. TONG Wui Tung, Ronald, Mr. HUANG Hongyan, Ms. HUANG Xiao, Mr. MEI Wenjue 
and Mr. YEUNG Kwok On.



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.3
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends false
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings false
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Average
  /MonoImageResolution 72
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeMonoImages false
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e55464e1a65876863768467e5770b548c62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA (Utilizzare queste impostazioni per creare documenti Adobe PDF adatti per visualizzare e stampare documenti aziendali in modo affidabile. I documenti PDF creati possono essere aperti con Acrobat e Adobe Reader 5.0 e versioni successive.)
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020be44c988b2c8c2a40020bb38c11cb97c0020c548c815c801c73cb85c0020bcf4ace00020c778c1c4d558b2940020b3700020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken waarmee zakelijke documenten betrouwbaar kunnen worden weergegeven en afgedrukt. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents suitable for reliable viewing and printing of business documents.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc666e901a554652d965874ef6768467e5770b548c52175370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [150 150]
  /PageSize [1512.000 936.000]
>> setpagedevice


